

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY GAY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI

Arkansas Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DYLAN L. JACOBS

Deputy Solicitor General

ASHER STEINBERG

Senior Assistant Solicitor General

RACHEL KEMP

Senior Assistant Attorney General

ADAM JACKSON

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-6302

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement.....	1
Reasons for Denying The Petition.....	4
I. The first question presented does not merit review.	4
A. This Court cannot entertain Gay’s impartial-jury question.	5
B. The ineffective-assistance claim raised in Gay’s first question presented does not merit review.	7
II. Gay’s second question presented does not merit review.	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	5
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	5
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016) (per curiam)	6
<i>People v. Cash</i> , 50 P.3d 332 (Cal. 2002)	6
<i>Reams v. State</i> , 560 S.W.3d 441 (Ark. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Reid v. Arkansas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 551 (2020)	6
